

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
EASTERN DISTRICT OF VIRGINIA  
RICHMOND DIVISION**

GOLDEN BETHUNE-HILL, *et al.*,

Plaintiffs,

v.

VIRGINIA STATE BOARD OF ELECTIONS,  
*et al.*,

Defendants,

v.

VIRGINIA HOUSE OF DELEGATES, *et al.*,

Intervenor-Defendants.

Civil Action No. 3:14-cv-00852-REP-  
GBL-BMK

**PLAINTIFFS' TRIAL BRIEF**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. EXPECTED EVIDENCE AT TRIAL .....	2
A. Background .....	2
B. The Record Is Replete With Direct and Circumstantial Evidence that Race Was the Predominant Consideration in the Drawing of the Challenged Districts .....	3
1. The Direct Evidence of Racial Predominance Is Overwhelming .....	3
a. The House Criteria Illustrate the Primacy of Race .....	3
b. Statements by the Delegates Demonstrate That Race Played a Predominant Role in the Design of The Challenged Districts .....	4
(i) Statements by Delegate Jones .....	4
(ii) Statements by Other Delegates .....	5
c. The Use of a “Nonnegotiable” Racial Threshold Vividly Demonstrates that Race Played a Predominant Role in the Design of the Challenged Districts .....	6
2. The Circumstantial Evidence of Race-Based Redistricting Is Equally Strong .....	9
a. Compactness and Respect for Political Boundaries.....	10
b. Racial Sorting.....	11
C. The General Assembly’s Use of Race Was Not Narrowly Tailored .....	11
III. ARGUMENT .....	13
A. Racial Gerrymandering Is Indisputably Unconstitutional .....	13
B. Race Was the Predominant Consideration in Drawing the Challenged Districts .....	14
1. The Record Includes Numerous “Statements by Legislators Indicating that Race Was a Predominant Factor in Redistricting” .....	15
2. There Is Indisputable “Evidence that Race or Percentage of Race Within a District Was the Single Redistricting Criterion that Could Not Be Compromised” .....	17

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**  
**(continued)**

	<b>Page</b>
3. Given the Overwhelming Direct Evidence of the General Assembly’s Intent, the Circumstantial Evidence is Far Less Important (But in Any Event is Equally Compelling) .....	19
4. The Enacted Plan Created “Non-Compact and Oddly Shaped Districts Beyond What Is Strictly Necessary to Avoid Retrogression” .....	19
C. Politics Did Not Outweigh Race.....	22
D. The Challenged Districts Cannot Survive Strict Scrutiny .....	23
1. Defendants Cannot Show that the Challenged Districts Serve a Compelling Interest.....	24
2. The General Assembly’s Use of Race Was Not Narrowly Tailored .....	25
E. This Court Should Impose an Immediate and Effective Remedy.....	28
F. Plaintiffs Are Entitled to Reasonable Attorneys’ Fees and Costs.....	29
IV. CONCLUSION.....	29

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Ala. Legislative Black Caucus v. Alabama</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1257 (2015).....	passim
<i>Bethune-Hill v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:14cv852, 2015 WL 3404869 (E.D. Va. May 26, 2015).....	12
<i>Bush v. Vera</i> , 517 U.S. 952 (1996).....	17, 18, 23
<i>Clark v. Putnam Cnty.</i> , 293 F.3d 1261 (11th Cir. 2002) .....	18
<i>Hensley v. Eckerhart</i> , 461 U.S. 424 (1983).....	29
<i>League of United Latin Am. Citizens v. Perry</i> , 548 U.S. 399 (2006).....	28
<i>McDaniels v. Mehfood</i> , 702 F. Supp. 588 (E.D. Va. 1988) .....	28
<i>Miller v. Johnson</i> , 515 U.S. 900 (1995).....	13, 14, 24
<i>Page v. Va. St. Bd. of Elections</i> , No. 3:13cv678 (E.D. Va. June 5, 2015).....	6, 7, 23
<i>Parents Involved in Cmty. Schs. v. Seattle Sch. Dist. No. 1</i> , 551 U.S. 701 (2007).....	24
<i>Scott v. Germano</i> , 381 U.S. 407 (1965).....	28
<i>Shaw v. Hunt</i> , 517 U.S. 899 (1996).....	19, 22, 23, 24
<i>Shaw v. Reno</i> , 509 U.S. 630 (1993).....	passim

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**  
(continued)

	<b>Page</b>
<i>Shelby County, Alabama v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2612 (2013).....	24
<i>Smith v. Beasley</i> , 946 F. Supp. 1174 (D.S.C. 1996).....	17, 18, 27
<i>Texas v. United States</i> , 831 F. Supp. 2d 244 (D.D.C. 2011).....	26
<i>Wise v. Lipscomb</i> , 437 U.S. 535 (1978).....	29
 <b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1973l(e).....	29
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	29
Voting Rights Act of 1965.....	passim
 <b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Nathaniel Persily, <i>When Judges Carve Democracies: A Primer on Court-Drawn Redistricting Plans</i> , 73 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1131 (2005).....	28
U.S. Const. amend. XIV.....	1
